

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DARYL HENDRIX,

Petitioner,

v.

SAMANTHA HARRINGTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of *Certiorari* To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Kansas**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF KEYS FOR
NETWORKING, INC. AND MILFRED DALE, PH.D.
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—
WILLIAM J. MADDEN
Counsel for Amici Curiae
7501 SW 24th Terrace
Topeka, KS 66614
(785) 478-0762

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
I. Children possess important substantive (and perhaps even fundamental) liberty in- terests in their parent-child relationships and these rights are deserving of the pro- tections of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	5
A. Children are rights holders whose most important and fundamental sub- stantive rights involve establishing, to the maximum extent possible, their parent-child relationships with both parents	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Substantive rights of Kansas children born via artificial insemination are not protected when “[t]he elaborate and meticulous safeguards” of Kansas law are not extended to them so as to provide for “predictability, clarity, and enforceability” of the parental rights of mothers unwilling to file for paternity on behalf of her children and fathers who are unwilling to provide emotional and financial support for their children.....	8
C. Children’s rights must be considered separate from parental rights, particularly when the children’s interests and the interests of their parents are not aligned.....	11
D. Children’s procedural due process rights to paternity are violated when a state action allows parents to barter away many of the children’s substantive rights before the child is born, in effect providing children absolutely no opportunity to establish their paternity	13
II. The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment applies to children born to unmarried parents via artificial insemination, who are no different than all other children and must be afforded the benefits to paternity enjoyed by all other children	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. By preventing K.M.H. and K.C.H. from enjoying the benefits to paternity that are afforded to all other children, including AI children born to married parents, the court below violated the children’s rights to Equal Protection	14
B. State courts have begun to extend equal protection under the Fourteenth Amendment to children of artificial insemination (and other assisted reproductive technologies)	17
III. Failing to support to the maximum extent possible children’s interests and rights to their fathers and the benefits of established paternity is not only unconstitutional, as a matter of public policy, it is not “wise”	19
A. Money matters – a statutory scheme that terminates the children’s rights to establish paternity and to obtain financial support from their fathers places them at greater risk for numerous problems	20
B The unique, varied, and valuable contributions fathers can make in the lives of their children should not be presumptively denied to children	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187, 14 L.Ed. 2d 62 (1965)	5
<i>Chapsky v. Wood</i> , 26 Kan. 650, 40 Am. Rep. 321 (1881).....	9
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 108 S.Ct. 1910, 100 L.Ed. 2d 465 (1988).....	16
<i>Ferguson v. Winston</i> , 27 Kan. App. 2d 34, 996 P.2d 841 (2000)	7
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535, 93 S.Ct. 872, 35 L.Ed. 2d 56 (1973).....	15, 18
<i>Griffin v. Richardson</i> , 409 U.S. 1069, 92 S.Ct. 689, 34 L.Ed. 2d 660 (1972).....	17
<i>In re Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> , 823 P.2d 1216 (Cal. 1992)	12
<i>In re Bort</i> , 25 Kan. 308, 37 Am. Rep. 255 (1881).....	9
<i>In re Hood</i> , 930 S.W.2d 575 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>In re K.M.H.</i> , 169 P.3d 1025 (Kan. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Ross</i> , 245 Kan. 591, 783 P.2d 331 (1989).....	10
<i>In the Interest of A.W.</i> , 241 Kan. 810, 740 P.2d 82 (1987).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Raquel Marie X.</i> , 559 N.E.2d 418 (1990).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>In the Matter of the Parentage of J.M.K. and D.R.K.</i> , 119 P.3d 840 (Wash. 2005)	17
<i>In the Matter of the Parentage of Shade</i> , 34 Kan. App. 2d 895, 126 P.3d 445 (2006).....	9
<i>In the Parentage of M.J.</i> , 787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003)	18
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	25
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 356 F.Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Lawrence v. Boyd</i> , 207 Kan. 776, 486 P.2d 1394 (1971).....	8
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68, 88 S.Ct. 1509, 20 L.Ed. 2d 436 (1968).....	17
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1, 101 S.Ct. 2202, 68 L.Ed. 2d 627 (1981)	20
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91, 102 S.Ct. 1549, 71 L.Ed. 2d 770 (1982)	13, 14
<i>Maher v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 526, 97 S.Ct. 2474, 53 L.Ed. 2d 534 (1977)	21
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 99 S.Ct. 2493, L.Ed. 2d 101 (1979)	11
<i>Peters v. Weber</i> , 175 Kan. 838, 267 P.2d 481 (1954).....	9
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 461 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 2199, 76 L.Ed. 2d 372 (1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rivera v. Minnich</i> , 483 U.S. 574, 107 S.Ct. 3001, 97 L.Ed. 2d 473 (1987).....	14
<i>Roe v. Norton</i> , 422 U.S. 391, 95 S.Ct. 2221, 45 L.Ed. 2d 268 (1975).....	21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	21
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed. 2d 551 (1972).....	12
<i>Strecker v. Wilkinson</i> , 220 Kan. 292, 552 P.2d 979 (1976).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 205 Kan. 630, 470 P.2d 787 (1970).....	8
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762, 97 S.Ct. 1459, 52 L.Ed. 2d 31 (1977).....	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed. 2d 49 (2000).....	6, 11
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164, 92 S.Ct. 1400, 31 L.Ed. 2d 768 (1972).....	15, 18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed. 2d 15 (1972).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
K.S.A. §38-1115(a)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
K.S.A. §38-1114(f)	<i>passim</i>
K.S.A. §21-3605	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E. Mavis Hetherington & John Kelly, FOR BETTER OR FOR WORSE: DIVORCE RECONSID- ERED, 2002	24
<i>Frontline</i> (Public Broadcasting System): <i>The Vanishing Father</i> (1995; documentary), DeWitt Sage, producer (Alexandria, Va.: PBS Video, 1995	25
Irwin Garfinkel & Sara S. McLanahan, SINGLE MOTHERS AND THEIR CHILDREN: A NEW AMERICAN DILEMMA (1986).....	24
Joan B. Kelly, <i>The Best Interests of the Child: A Concept in Search of Meaning</i> , 35(4) <i>Fam. & Conciliation Cts. Rev.</i> 377 (1997).....	19
Linda D. Elrod, <i>Client-Directed Lawyers for Children: It is the “Right” Thing to Do</i> , 27(4) <i>Pace Law Review</i> 101 (2007)	11
Michael E. Lamb & Catherine S. Tamis- Lemonda, <i>The Role of the Father: An Intro- duction</i> , in <i>THE ROLE OF THE FATHER IN CHILD DEVELOPMENT</i> (Michael E. Lamb, ed., 2003)	23
Richard A. Warshak, <i>THE CUSTODY REVOLU- TION: THE FATHER FACTOR AND MOTHERHOOD MYSTIQUE</i> , 1992	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert H. Mnookin, <i>Child-custody Adjudication: Judicial Functions in the Face of Indeterminacy</i> , 39 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 226 (1975).....	19
Sara S. McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, <i>GROWING UP WITH A SINGLE PARENT: WHAT HELPS, WHAT HURTS</i> (1994).....	22
Sarkadi et al., <i>Fathers' Involvement and Children's Developmental Outcomes: A Systematic Review of Longitudinal Studies</i> , 97 <i>Acta Paediatrica</i> , 153 (2008).....	23
